

*In the Supreme Court of the United States*

---

PHIL CRAWFORD, INTERIM FIELD OFFICE DIRECTOR,  
PORTLAND, OREGON, UNITED STATES IMMIGRATION  
AND CUSTOMS ENFORCEMENT, ET AL., PETITIONERS

*v.*

SERGIO SUAREZ MARTINEZ

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS**

---

THEODORE B. OLSON  
*Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

PETER D. KEISLER  
*Assistant Attorney General*

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

PATRICIA A. MILLETT  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*

DONALD E. KEENER

EMILY A. RADFORD

JOHN ANDRE

*Attorneys*

*Department of Justice*

*Washington, D.C. 20530-0001*

*(202) 514-2217*

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	1
Constitutional, statutory, and regulatory provisions involved .....	2
Statement .....	2
1. Statutory framework .....	2
2. Factual background .....	7
3. Procedural history .....	11
Summary of argument .....	12
Argument:	
Section 1231(a)(6) of Title 8 permits the continued exclusion, through detention beyond the statutory removal period, of criminal aliens who have not been admitted to the United States and who cannot be immediately removed .....	14
A. Aliens stopped at the border and denied admis- sion lack any protected liberty interest in re- lease into the United States .....	15
1. The Executive and Legislative Branches have comprehensive control over immigration .....	15
2. The Executive and Legislative Branches have plenary control over aliens at the border .....	16
3. Parole does not enhance an excluded alien’s rights .....	21
B. The text, structure, and history of Section 1231(a)(6) confirm the Executive Branch’s authority to detain excluded criminal aliens .....	24
1. The statutory text and structure support the Secretary’s detention authority .....	24
2. The legislative history supports the Secre- tary’s detention authority .....	30

IV

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
3. The six-month cap adopted in <i>Zadvydas</i> does not apply to excluded aliens .....	32
a. Preserving the Secretary’s detention authority serves important purposes .....	33
b. Extending <i>Zadvydas</i> to excluded aliens would create, not avoid, constitutional problems .....	36
C. The existing parole scheme adequately protects the interests of excluded aliens pending their removal .....	43
Conclusion .....	49
Appendix .....	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 224 (1998) .....	37, 38
<i>Amanullah v. Nelson</i> , 811 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1987) .....	26
<i>Barrera-Echavarria v. Rison</i> , 44 F.3d 1441 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 516 U.S. 976 (1995) .....	26, 31
<i>Barrera, In re</i> , 19 I. & N. Dec. 837 (BIA 1989) .....	9
<i>Benitez v. Wallis</i> , 337 F.3d 1289 (11th Cir. 2003), cert. granted, 124 S. Ct. 1143 (2004) (No. 03-7434) .....	8, 25
<i>Bridges v. Wixon</i> , 326 U.S. 135 (1945) .....	18
<i>Carey v. Phipus</i> , 435 U.S. 247 (1978) .....	43
<i>Carlson v. Landon</i> , 342 U.S. 524 (1952) .....	47, 48
<i>Chae Chan Ping v. United States</i> , 130 U.S. 581 (1889) .....	15, 16, 23
<i>Chin Yow v. United States</i> , 208 U.S. 8 (1908) .....	20
<i>Crowell v. Benson</i> , 285 U.S. 22 (1932) .....	29
<i>Demore v. Kim</i> , 538 U.S. 510 (2003) .....	4, 15, 30, 45
<i>Ekiu v. United States</i> , 142 U.S. 651 (1892) .....	16, 19, 20, 21

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Fernandez-Roque v. Smith:</i>	
622 F. Supp. 887 (N.D. Ga. 1985) .....	7
734 F.2d 576 (11th Cir. 1984) .....	7, 41
<i>Fiallo v. Bell</i> , 430 U.S. 787 (1977) .....	15, 19
<i>Fong Yue Ting v. United States</i> , 149 U.S. 698 (1893) .....	16
<i>Foucha v. Louisiana</i> , 504 U.S. 71 (1992) .....	35
<i>Gisbert v. Attorney General</i> , 988 F.2d 1437 (5th Cir.), as amended, 997 F.2d 1122 (1993) .....	7, 9, 36, 41
<i>Greenholtz v. Inmates of the Nebraska Penal &amp; Corr. Facility</i> , 442 U.S. 1 (1979) .....	44, 45, 48
<i>Harisiades v. Shaughnessy</i> , 342 U.S. 580 (1952) .....	15, 24
<i>Heller v. Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993) .....	46
<i>INS v. Abudu</i> , 485 U.S. 94 (1988) .....	16
<i>INS v. Aguirre-Aguirre</i> , 526 U.S. 415 (1999) .....	15, 41
<i>Jackson v. Indiana</i> , 406 U.S. 715 (1972) .....	33
<i>Jean v. Nelson</i> , 727 F.2d 957 (11th Cir. 1984), aff'd, 472 U.S. 846 (1985) .....	22
<i>Johnson v. Eisentrager</i> , 339 U.S. 763 (1950) .....	3
<i>Jones v. United States:</i>	
526 U.S. 227 (1999) .....	32
463 U.S. 354 (1983) .....	46
<i>Kansas v. Hendricks</i> , 521 U.S. 346 (1997) .....	43, 46
<i>Kaplan v. Tod</i> , 267 U.S. 228 (1925) .....	17, 21
<i>Kleindienst v. Mandel</i> , 408 U.S. 753 (1972) .....	16, 18
<i>Kwock Jan Fat v. White</i> , 253 U.S. 454 (1920) .....	20
<i>Kwong Hai Chew v. Colding</i> , 344 U.S. 590 (1953) .....	18, 43
<i>Landon v. Plasencia</i> , 459 U.S. 21 (1982) .....	3, 17, 18
<i>Lane v. Pena</i> , 518 U.S. 187 (1996) .....	29
<i>Leng May Ma v. Barber</i> , 357 U.S. 185 (1958) .....	4, 17, 21, 22, 23
<i>Mathews v. Diaz</i> , 426 U.S. 67 (1976) .....	15, 28, 39
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976) .....	43, 45
<i>Miller v. Albright</i> , 523 U.S. 420 (1998) .....	28
<i>Morrissey v. Brewer</i> , 408 U.S. 471 (1972) .....	36, 43, 44
<i>Palma v. Verdeyen</i> , 676 F.2d 100 (4th Cir. 1982) .....	7, 32, 40

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982) .....	18, 28
<i>Railroad Retirement Bd. v. Fritz</i> , 449 U.S. 166 (1980) .....	30
<i>Reno v. American-Arab Anti-Discrimination Comm.</i> , 525 U.S. 471 (1999) .....	15
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292 (1993) .....	28, 35
<i>Rogers v. Quan</i> , 357 U.S. 193 (1958) .....	21, 24
<i>Rosales-Garcia v. Holland</i> , 322 F.3d 386 (6th Cir.), cert. denied, 123 S. Ct. 2607 (2003) .....	19, 23, 44, 46
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991) .....	37
<i>Sale v. Haitian Ctrs. Council, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 155 (1993) .....	17, 21, 40, 42, 48
<i>Schall v. Martin</i> , 467 U.S. 253 (1984) .....	35
<i>Shaughnessy v. United States ex rel. Mezei</i> , 345 U.S. 206 (1953) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tod v. Waldman</i> , 266 U.S. 113 (1924), as modified, 266 U.S. 547 (1925) .....	20
<i>United States v. Curtiss-Wright Export Corp.</i> , 299 U.S. 304 (1936) .....	39
<i>United States v. Flores-Montano</i> , 124 S. Ct. 1582 (2004) .....	17
<i>United States v. Ju Toy</i> , 198 U.S. 253 (1905) .....	18
<i>United States v. Oakland Cannabis Buyers’ Coop.</i> , 532 U.S. 483 (2001) .....	37
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987) .....	43, 46, 48
<i>United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez</i> , 494 U.S. 259 (1990) .....	28
<i>United States ex rel. Knauff v. Shaughnessy</i> , 338 U.S. 537 (1950) .....	16, 17, 19, 20
<i>United States ex rel. Mezei v. Shaughnessy</i> , 195 F.2d 964 (2d Cir. 1952) .....	19
<i>United States ex rel. Turner v. Williams</i> , 194 U.S. 279 (1904) .....	18, 33
<i>Wong Wing v. United States</i> , 163 U.S. 228 (1896) .....	33

## VII

Cases—Continued:	Page	
<i>Xi v. INS</i> , 298 F.3d 832 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	11, 12, 27, 28, 29, 36, 37	
<i>Yamataya v. Fisher</i> , 189 U.S. 86 (1903) .....	20	
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001) .....	<i>passim</i>	
 Constitution, treaty, statutes and regulations:		
U.S. Const.:		
Art. I .....	37	
§ 7, Cl. 2 (Presentment Clause) .....	37	
§ 8 .....	38	
Amend. I .....	18	
Amend. V (Due Process Clause) .....	28, 33, 43, 44, 47, 1a	
Immigration Joint Communiqué Between the United States and Cuba, Dec. 14, 1984, T.I.A.S. No. 11,057 .....		9
Act of Mar. 3, 1875, ch. 141, 18 Stat. 477 .....	38	
Cuban Refugee Adjustment Act, Pub. L. No. 89-732, 80 Stat. 1161 (8 U.S.C. 1255 note) .....	7-8	
Homeland Security Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-296, § 441(2), 116 Stat. 2192 (to be codified at 6 U.S.C. 251(2)) .....	4	
Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsi- bility Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-208, Div. C, 110 Stat. 3009-546 .....	3	
§ 303(b)(3)(B)(ii), 110 Stat. 3009-587 .....	31	
§ 307(a), 110 Stat. 3009-614 .....	31	
Immigration and Nationality Act, 8 U.S.C. 1101 <i>et seq.</i> .....	4	
8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(13) .....	26, 2a	
8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(13)(B) .....	21, 2a	
8 U.S.C. 1182 (1994) .....	3	
8 U.S.C. 1182(a) (1994) .....	26	
8 U.S.C. 1182(a) (2000 & Supp. I 2001) .....	26	
8 U.S.C. 1182(a)(6) .....	3	
8 U.S.C. 1182(a)(9) (1982) .....	8, 9	
8 U.S.C. 1182(d)(5) (1976) .....	4, 7, 9	
8 U.S.C. 1182(d)(5)(A) (Supp. IV 1980) .....	4, 7, 9	



## VIII

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
8 U.S.C. 1182(d)(5)(A) (1994) .....	25, 26
8 U.S.C. 1182(d)(5)(A) .....	<i>passim</i> , 3a
8 U.S.C. 1225(b) (1994) .....	26
8 U.S.C. 1225(b)(1)-(3) .....	26
8 U.S.C. 1225(b)(1)(B)(iii)(IV) .....	25
8 U.S.C. 1226 .....	4
8 U.S.C. 1226 (1994) .....	26
8 U.S.C. 1226(c)(1)(A) .....	25, 26
8 U.S.C. 1226(e)(1) (1994) .....	25
8 U.S.C. 1226(e)(3) (1994) .....	25
8 U.S.C. 1227 (1994) .....	3
8 U.S.C. 1227(a)(1) (1994) .....	26
8 U.S.C. 1227(a)(2) (1994) .....	26
8 U.S.C. 1229a .....	3
8 U.S.C. 1231 .....	4
8 U.S.C. 1231(a) .....	5, 4a
8 U.S.C. 1231(a)(1)(A) .....	5, 4a
8 U.S.C. 1231(a)(2) .....	5, 5a
8 U.S.C. 1231(a)(6) .....	<i>passim</i> , 6a
8 U.S.C. 1231(b)(1) .....	26
8 U.S.C. 1231(c) .....	26
8 U.S.C. 1231(h) .....	25
8 U.S.C. 1251 (1994) .....	3
8 U.S.C. 1252 (1994) .....	3
8 U.S.C. 1252(a)(1) (1988) .....	28
8 U.S.C. 1253(d) .....	31
8 U.S.C. 1255a(a)(4) .....	8
8 U.S.C. 1255 note .....	8, 24
8 U.S.C. 1522(f)(5) .....	8, 8a
Immigration Reform and Control Act of 1986, Pub. L.	
No. 99-603, § 202(a)(3), 100 Stat. 3404 .....	8
22 U.S.C. 6021-6091 .....	40
28 U.S.C. 2241 .....	11
8 C.F.R.:	
Section 212.5 .....	5, 6, 9a
Section 212.12 .....	6, 14a

## IX

Regulations—Continued:	Page
Section 212.12(b)(1) .....	45, 14a
Section 212.12(d) .....	45, 15a
Section 212.12(d)(2) .....	6, 34, 16a
Section 212.12(d)(4) .....	6, 45, 17a
Section 212.12(d)(4)(i) .....	6, 45, 17a
Section 212.12(d)(4)(ii) .....	6, 17a
Section 212.12(d)(4)(iii) .....	6, 45, 17a
Section 212.12(f) .....	6, 18a
Section 212.12(g) .....	10, 18a
Section 212.12(g)(2) .....	6, 47, 18a
Section 212.12(g)(3) .....	6, 47, 19a
Section 212.12(h) .....	6, 19a
Section 241.4 .....	5, 20a
Section 241.4(d)(1) .....	6, 34, 23a
Section 241.4(e) .....	6, 25a
Section 241.4(f) .....	45, 25a
Section 241.4(f)(8) .....	6, 26a
Section 241.4(g)(5) .....	6, 45, 28a
Section 241.4(h)(1) .....	6, 45, 29a
Section 241.4(h)(2) .....	6, 45, 29a
Section 241.4(i)(5) .....	6, 45, 32a
Section 241.4(j) .....	6, 33a
Section 241.4(k)(2)(iii) .....	6, 36a
Section 241.4(k)(2)(v) .....	47, 36a
Section 241.4(l) .....	6, 38a
Section 241.4(l)(3) .....	47, 39a
Section 241.5 .....	6, 40a
Miscellaneous:	
142 Cong. Rec. 7972 (1996) .....	30
David W. Engstrom, <i>Presidential Decision Making Adrift: The Carter Administration and the Mariel Boatlift</i> (1997) .....	15, 40
52 Fed. Reg. (1987):	
p. 48,799 .....	9, 22, 40
p. 48,802 .....	6
67 Fed. Reg. 39,259 (2002) .....	6, 45

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
GAO, <i>Criminal Aliens: INS' Efforts to Identify and Remove Imprisoned Aliens Need to Be Improved</i> (July 15, 1997) .....	30
Kelly M. Greenhill, <i>Engineered Migration as a Coercive Instrument: The 1994 Cuban Balseros Crisis</i> (Feb. 2002) .....	39-40
H.R. 4349, 100th Cong., 2d Sess. (1988) .....	32
H.R. 5200, 100th Cong., 2d Sess. (1988) .....	32
H.R. 1915, 104th Cong., 1st Sess. (1995) .....	31
H.R. 2202, 104th Cong., 1st Sess. (1995) .....	31
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 828, 104th Cong., 2d Sess. (1996) .....	31
H.R. Rep. No. 469, 104th Cong., 2d Sess. Pt. 1 (1996) .....	31
H.R. Rep. No. 879, 104th Cong., 2d Sess. (1997) .....	30, 31
Human Rights Watch/Americas, <i>Cuba: Repression, the Exodus of August 1994, and the U.S. Response</i> (Oct. 1994) .....	39
Alex Larzelere, <i>Castro's Ploy—America's Dilemma: The 1980 Cuban Boatlift</i> (1988) .....	40
C. Todd Piczak, <i>The Helms-Burton Act: U.S. Foreign Policy Toward Cuba, the National Security Exception to the GATT and the Political Question Doctrine</i> , 61 U. Pitt. L. Rev. 287 (Fall 1999) .....	40
Wayne S. Smith, <i>The Closest of Enemies: A Personal and Diplomatic Account of U.S.-Cuban Relations Since 1957</i> (1987) .....	40
U.S. Comm'n on Immigration Reform:	
<i>Legal Immigration: Setting Priorities</i> (1995) .....	22
<i>U.S. Immigration Policy: Restoring Credibility</i> (1994) .....	30, 32, 39
